

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

William B. Murphy, P.J., and Patrick M. Meter and Amy Ronayne Krause, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

BRANDON JAMES HARBISON,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Supreme Court No. 157404

Court of Appeals No. 326105

Circuit Court No. 13-18686 FC

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**  
**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BRETT DEGROFF (P74898)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
Assistant Defender  
200 North Washington, Suite 250  
Lansing, MI 48913  
(517) 334-6069

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities ..... i

Statement of Jurisdiction..... iii

Statement of Questions Presented..... iv

Procedural History ..... 1

Statement of Facts.....3

I. The prosecution’s admission of Dr. N. Debra Simms’ expert testimony that the complainant suffered “probable pediatric sexual abuse” violated this Court’s decision in *People v Peterson*. .....13

II. The erroneous admission of Dr. N. Debra Simms’ testimony that the complainant suffered “probable pediatric sexual abuse” was plain error requiring reversal of Mr. Harbison’s convictions.....20

Summary and Relief .....26

Attachment..... 1-2

Appendix

BMD\*SC Supplemental brief 28271.docx\*28271  
Brandon James Harbison

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Edry v Adelman</i> , 486 Mich 634 (2010).....	13
<i>Knowles v People</i> , 15 Mich 408 (1867).....	13, 17, 20, 21
<i>People v Armstrong</i> , 490 Mich 281 (2011) .....	23
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich. 247 (2003).....	13
<i>People v Beckley</i> , 434 Mich 691 (1990) .....	passim
<i>People v Bentz</i> , 501 Mich 1057 (2018).....	22, 23
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999).....	20
<i>People v Chevis</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals issued October 8, 2013 (Docket No. 304358) .....	21, 22
<i>People v Dobek</i> , 274 Mich App 58 (2007) .....	22
<i>People v Douglas</i> , 493 Mich 557 (2014) .....	17
<i>People v Feely</i> , 499 Mich 429 (2016).....	13
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436 (1973) .....	passim
<i>People v Gresham</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals issued December 7, 2010 (Docket No. 293580).....	21
<i>People v Harbison</i> , unpublished Order of the 48 <sup>th</sup> Circuit Court issued September 10, 2015 (Docket No. 13-18686-FC).....	1
<i>People v Harbison</i> , unpublished Order of the 48 <sup>th</sup> Circuit Court issued July 28, 2016 (Docket No. 13-18686-FC).....	1, 9, 25
<i>People v Harbison</i> , unpublished Order of the Court of Appeals issued April 25, 2016 (Docket No. 326105) .....	1
<i>People v Harbison</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals issued January 26, 2017 (Docket No. 326105) ( <i>Harbison I</i> ) .....	1, 11

*People v Harbison (On Remand)*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals issued January 23, 2018 (Docket No. 326105) (*Harbison II*) .....2, 18

*People v Harbison*, 501 Mich 897 (2017) .....2

*People v Harbison*, \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_; 911 NW2d 199 (2018).....2

*People v Izzo*, 90 Mich App 727 (1979) .....17

*People v Jackson*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals issued April 29, 2010 (Docket No. 283092) .....21, 22

*People v Kowalski*, 492 Mich 106 (2012).....13

*People v McGillen, #2*, 392 Mich 278 (1974) .....15, 17, 21

*People v Musser*, 494 Mich 337 (2013).....20, 22, 23

*People v Peterson*, 450 Mich 349 (1995) ..... passim

*People v Smith*, 425 Mich 98 (1986) ..... passim

*People v Trakhtenberg*, 493 Mich 38 (2012).....23

*Puckett v United States*, 556 US 129 (2009).....20, 23

*United States v Bailey*, 444 US 394 (1980) .....13, 17, 20, 21

**Constitutions, Court Rules**

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 .....14

US Const, Am XIV .....14

MRE 702.....15

MRE 704.....15
